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has continued since 1953 when the Air Corporation came into being. There is no question of going back upon our policy. It is in continuance of our policy. I may clarify that no route which the Indian Airlines is operating or is willing to operate will be given to private parties.

SHI HEM BARUA : Since the Kalinga Airlines do not operate in NEFA now, it is a fact that Shri Biju Patnaik has approached the Government for an additional service elsewhere and, if so, what it the reaction of the Government thereto ?

DR. KARAN SINGH :
mcdiate information on this.

1 bhave no im-

SHRI HEM BARUA : The Minister does not deny it. He only :ays he does not have the information.

SHRI LILADHAR KOTOKI: May I know from the hon. Minister whether is it not a fact that these Dakotas, even though thev are uneconomical in operatiors, are doing vital service in air-dropping for Defence purposes, ctc. in the North-Eastern region and also in other inaccessible arcas ?
If some of them have become obsolete and they are not able to operate the service in those difficult terrains of the North-Eastern region, may I know whether a suitable substitute to Dakota aircraft has been foucd to be put in service in that region ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : It is true that in the North-Eastern region, the Dakotas have been rendering very valuable service and it is for this very reason that, despite the fact that this year we expect to lose about a crore of rupees on the North-Eastern region operations, we are nevertheless conti-
puing them, As far as the replacement is concerned, the Avro 748 will be able to
o p:rate in those arcas, as soon as we have sufficient number of planes. Therefore, the hon. Member need not have any fear that the service will be disturbed.
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Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the arrest of three Delhi curio dealers was made by the Police near Bijbehara in Srinagar wh ch Jead to one of the largest Lauls of contraband currency in the country and whether any enquiry was held in the matter ; and

(b) if so, the dctails thereof and the steps taken by Government against the persons involved ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS, AND
MINISTER OF STATE, DEPARTMENTS
OF ELECTRONICS AND SCIENTIFIC
AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH (SHRI
K < PANT): (a)and (b). According to information rececived from the State Govern-
megt of Jummu and Kashmir, on 7th July, 1970, the State Police recovered $20845 and £741 (sterling) from three persons belonging to Dclhi while they were travelling in a car at Khanabal Anantnag Of the three one is said to be the owner of a brassware shop in Delhi in which he is reported to be dealing in old curios also. The driver of the car was also arrested.

The case is under investigation,

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : In
my question it has been specifically stated that accordiug to the reported news, some three Delhi curio dealers were arrested near Bijbehara in Srinagar. But the hon. Ministet has stated that they have been arrested at Khanabal, Apaninag. I do not know whether that is true. 1 would like to invite the attention of thes hon. Minister to the pnews report published in th: Hiadusran Times on 9th July. The question of foreign currency racket has assumed a great significance both inside and outside the House and, unfortupately, for these unhappy inci-
aents, we have to travel from Kerala to Kashmir. It is also reported in the news item of the Hindustan Times that in the racket of international smuggling of foreign currency, some high-ups of the Kashmir Government and some influential people are connected.

MR,
plecase.

SPEAKER : No alegations
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SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : I
am not making any allegation.

1 would like to know from the Government whether they have any specific information about this report and, if so, what action they propose to take against it.
Secondly, I would like to kn~w whether the Central Government has made any assessment as to what extent our country, in respect of these incidents in Kerala and Kashmir, is going to lose, every year, the foreign exchange, whether it is worth Rs. 10 crores or 15 crores or whatever is the figure.
Have they made any assessment about it ?

SHRI K. C. PANT : My hon friend has referred to & news item. But 1 am going by the report of the State Government. The information that I have given is the one which was sent to us by the State Government. So far as the connection of some high-ups in Kashmir is concerned, if he is refcrrilw o the Jammu and Kashmir Government, may I only remind him that it is the State Police which has arrested these people. It was to tbe Stale Government that the Enforcement Directorate sent the information. That should satisfy him, The State Government is not connected with this. They took prompt action and arrested the people and all the money has been recovered. So far as the foreign exchange matter is concerned, the question should be directed to the Finance
Ministry.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY ; It is good on the part of the Minister to avoid a reply in regard to foreign exchange matter.
1 would like to know whether these cases have been detected and certain action has been taken. This has become an international smuggling racket. May I know whether the Cential Government is prepared to stait a CBI inquiry into it because it is a loss of foreign exchange to the Jammu and Kashmir Government and that means a total loss to the Government of India ? Whether this Government prepared to give this matter to the CBI for proper in vestigation ?

SHRI K. C. PANT: My hon. friend does not seem to realise the seriousness of this matter. There is smuggling into this country. There is financing of these smugg-
liog operations, It is well known fact that we have been taking various steps to check this and over the years the law has bcea made more stringent. The enforcement agencies bave been muldplied and the operations along the coast have been intensified and the mobility of the forces has been increased. Our intelligence is better both in the country and outside.

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : The number of rackets has also multiplied.

SHRI K. C. PANT : They are coming more to light because of these measures.
Therefore you are more aware ot them.
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SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL: The
Hon. Minister was telling one Member that he was not taking this question seriously.
Sir, it appears to me that the boot is on the other leg. The Miudister does not seem to be taking the matter seriously. I would like to know whéther some connection was there which was established with the other racket, because, this matter relates to contraband currency and we cannot just leave it to a State even though the arrest might have been made by the State Police. The question is whether the Central (Government has taken interest and tried to find out its connection with the other racket because, during the last year, thefts have taken place from the Museums of Delhi and Chandiparh.
Now that thete curios have teen stolen from these two museums is thcre any connection of the present cases with these thefts which have taken place from Delhi and Chandigarh museums ?

SHRI K. C. PANT ; 1 think he is referring to the first question and I may say that both are under iavestigation and it is very difficult for me to say anything. The first one refers to transactions involving transfer of money from Singapore and Malaysia mvolving certain tra-sactions between Delhi and Kashmir and possibly sale of some curios, Apparently there is no connection between these two. With regard to the museums, there is no connection.
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